capital and investment opportunities, if any.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, according to the register kept by the Company pursuant
to section 336 of SFO, and so far as is known to the Directors or chief executive of the
Company, no person (other than a Director or a chief executive of the Company) had, or was
deemed or taken to have, an interest or short position in the Shares or underlying Shares which
would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of
Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in the register required to be kept by
the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

– 5 –

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date
of this announcement and up to completion of the Placing, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after
completion of the Placing.

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming

all the Revised Placing Shares
are fully placed)

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Mr. Shum Tsz Yeung 6,750 0.01% 6,750 0.01%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 43,338,240 28.57%
Other Public Shareholders 108,338,850 99.99% 108,338,850 71.42%

Total 108,345,600 100.00% 151,683,840 100.00%

EGM

The EGM will be held and convened for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit,
approving the Placing Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental
Agreement) and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the grant of the Specific
Mandate for the allotment and issue of the Revised Placing Shares.

GENERAL

The Revised Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate and the
Placing will be subject to the Shareholders’ approval at the EGM.

A circular containing, among other things, (i) further details of the Placing; and (ii) a